

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
APOLLO GROUP, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

POLICEMEN'S ANNUITY AND  
BENEFIT FUND OF CHICAGO,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
DANIEL J. TYUKODY  
JASON L. KRAJECER  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
777 South Figueroa Street  
Suite 3200  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
(213) 629-2020

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON TWO FUNDAMENTAL ISSUES OF LOSS CAUSATION.....	15
A. The Circuits Are Split On Whether A Delayed Reaction Can Provide A Basis For Loss Causation In An Efficient Market .....	15
B. The Circuits Are Split On Whether The Analysis Of Previously Disclosed Facts Can Constitute A “Corrective Disclosure” In An Efficient Market .....	20
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH TO LOSS CAUSATION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE EFFICIENT MARKET THEORY AND WITH THIS COURT’S HOLDINGS IN <i>BASIC</i> AND <i>DURA</i> .....	24

III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE  
RECURRING ISSUES OF NATIONAL  
IMPORTANCE, AND THIS CASE  
PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE  
FOR RESOLVING THEM..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 34

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit..... 1a

Order of the United States District Court for  
the District of Arizona ..... 4a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit On Petition for  
Rehearing En Banc..... 20a

15 U.S.C. § 78j ..... 21a

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4)..... 23a

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 ..... 24a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21, 22, 28, 29
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Binder v. Gillespie</i> , 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	32
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	16, 20
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989) .....	25
<i>City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12, 18, 30
<i>Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.</i> , 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004).....	23

<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Kushner v. Beverly Enters., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Merck &amp; Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	33
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	20, 21, 23, 27
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	30
<i>Miller v. Thane Int’l, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	30, 33
<i>No. 84 Emp’r-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. America West Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19, 25, 27
<i>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	16, 17, 20, 21, 28
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	16

<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>In re Sofamor Danek Grp., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007).....	20, 22
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	32
<i>Thompson v. RelationServe Media, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16, 20, 21, 22

## STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4).....	1
20 U.S.C. § 1094(a)(20) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	1
34 C.F.R. § 668.14(b)(22)(ii)(A) .....	6

## MISCELLANEOUS

Alexander Aganin, Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings 2009: A Year in Review</i> (2010).....	31
Barbara Black, <i>Fraud on the Market: A Criticism of Dispensing With Reliance Requirements in Certain Open Market Transactions</i> , 62 N.C. L. Rev. 435 (1984) .....	25
Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2009 Review and Analysis</i> (2010).....	32
Eugene F. Fama, <i>Efficient Capital Markets: II</i> , 46 J. Fin. 1575 (1991) .....	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 548A (1976)...	22, 29
Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, Release Nos. 33-7881, 34-43154, IC-24599, 65 Fed. Reg. 51,716 (Aug. 24, 2000) .....	28
William F. Sharpe, Gordon J. Alexander & Jeffery V. Bailey, <i>Investments</i> (6th ed. 1999) .....	24
